in determining the ultimate claims liabilities but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumption changes had to be done on an individual basis. It should also be stressed that these assumptions are
non-linear and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be gleamed from these results.

The key assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

• Initial Expected Loss Ratio (“IELR”) for accident year
• Selected Ultimate Loss Ratio (“ULR”)

The IELR is a parameter used in the Expected Claims Ratio and Bornhuetter-Ferguson methods. These methods
are usually used by actuaries to estimate the claim liabilities for more recent accident periods where there is
little credible data.

The selected ULR is derived from the best estimation of claims reserve, and is a major factor to determine the
actuarial unexpired risk reserve which is a component of premium liabilities. A change in the expected ULR also
affects the claim liabilities as it is a function of ultimate losses.

(13)

To show the sensitivity of this assumption at December 31, the impact of changing IELR and ULR by 10%
multiplicatively is shown in the table below.

 2022 2021

 IELR ULR IELR ULR
 +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
Gross
  liabilities

70 (70) 202 (202) 90 (90) 364 (364)

Net
  liabilities

29 (29) 132 (132) 43 (43) 137 (137)

Income
  before tax

(29) 29 (132) 132 (43) 43 (137) 137

Equity (22) 22 (99) 99 (32) 32 (103) 103

(c) Insurance policy reserve

On March 9, 2018, the IC, through its Circular Letter (CL) No. 2018-18, issued the Valuation Standards for Non-
Life Insurance Policy Reserves. This circular supersedes the previously issued CL No. 2016-67. Among others, the
Valuation Standards for Non-Life Insurance Policy Reserves provides for:

(i) the determination of premium liabilities on an aggregate basis as follows. A computation should be

performed to determine whether the Unearned Risk Reserve (URR) required is greater or smaller than the
Unearned Premium Reserve (UPR), net of Deferred Acquisition Cost (DAC). If the URR is greater, then